16 LC 111 0087

House Resolution 1060

By: Representative Cheokas of the 138th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending the Schley County Wildcats baseball team on winning its first baseball state
- 2 championship; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the Schley County Wildcats baseball team completed the regular season with
- 4 a 17-3 record and #4 seeding in the GHSA Class A State playoffs, where the team went 8-1
- 5 to finish with an overall record of 25-4; and
- 6 WHEREAS, for the season, the Wildcats scored 267 runs and allowed only 61 runs in 29
- 7 games; and
- 8 WHEREAS, in the first round of the playoffs, Schley swept Trion 11-1 and 12-0; in the
- 9 second round, Schley hosted Hawkinsville and won 12-4 and 12-2; and
- 10 WHEREAS, the team then traveled to Soperton to take on Treutlen County in the Final
- Four, losing the first game 5-4 in extra innings and winning the second game 16-3; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Schley won the deciding game 2-1 to advance to the state championship series
- and hosted Emmanuel County Institute in the finals, defeating the Bulldogs 4-0 and 7-5 and
- winning the first baseball state championship for Schley County; and
- 15 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 16 remarkable and distinguished team, including players Knox Theus, Blake Howell, Josh
- 17 Hutchens, Michael Leeder, Glenn Pilcher, Brett Usry, Jesse Wilson, Brandon Allison, Will
- 18 Barry, Chase Patrick, Reid Ragsdale, Clint Sellars, Jarrod Wall, Dakota Knight, Camron
- 19 Vanlerberghe, and Wade Law; head coach Chuck Cheek; assistant coaches William Rooks,
- 20 Jody Sellars, and John Duran; manager Lance Duhon; bat boy Tyler Cheek; and diamond
- 21 girls Natalie Minor, Madison Cheek, Maggie Streetman, Kristanna Carnes, Raylee Lamb,
- 22 Keeley Bruer, and Whitney Worth, be appropriately recognized.

16 LC 111 0087

23 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that

- 24 the members of this body commend the Schley County Wildcats baseball team on winning
- 25 its first baseball state championship.
- 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 27 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 28 Schley County Wildcats baseball team.